



CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA

(Established vide Act No. 25 (2009) of Parliament)

Jant-Pali, Mahendergarh-123029

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION NO. 39/2025

Name of Work: Renovation of conference room and toilet etc. at Gurugram office 3113 ,opp. House No. T-25/8 DLF-Phase 3 Sector -24 Gurugram -122010 (Haryana)

Sealed percentage rate quotations are invited on behalf of Central University of Haryana, Mahendergarh from registered government contractor. The quotation should reach the office of the Executive Engineer, Room No.- 217, Administrative Building, CUH on or before 10/09/2025 upto 01:00 PM. The quotation shall be opened on the same day i.e. 10/09/2025 at 03:00 PM. The bidders may attend the said meeting on 11/09/2025.

The terms & conditions for the same are given below:

1. The BOQ is attached as **Annexure-'I'**.
2. The work will be carried out as per CPWD specifications and as per the satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge.
3. The agency/firm must deposit EMD of Rs. 2786/- (Rupees two thousand seven hundred eighty six only) in the form of NEFT/RTGS in favour of Central University of Haryana's Account No. 7824000100045526 IFSC Code: PUNB0782400 (Punjab National Bank, Jant-Pali, Mahendergarh).
4. The agency must submit the details of EMD submitted to CUH i.e. UTR details etc. along with bank account details of the agency/firm for the purpose of release of EMD of unsuccessful bidders.
5. GST registration certificate of the agency is required to be enclosed along with quotation.
6. Certificate of registration of the contractor/agency is required to be enclosed along with quotation.
7. Validity of the quotations will be 60 days from the date of opening.
8. The rate includes all taxes like GST, and other taxes and carriage of the material etc.
9. Time of completion of work will be 30 days.
10. No advance payment will be made.
11. Conditional quotations will not be considered.
12. The agency should inspect the site before quoting the rate.
13. The quantity of items in BOQ is tentative which may change depending upon site conditions.
14. The agency should provide proper safety tools to its workers. The CUH will not be responsible for any accident.
15. Time is the main essence of the contract. Hence, an appropriate penalty upto 10% maximum can be imposed on the agency for delayed completion of work.
16. No labor below the age of 18 years be employed on site.
17. All T&P required will be arranged by the contractor.
18. The agency/Contractor shall make its own arrangement of electricity, if CUH provide electricity for above said work, CUH will charge cost for the same.
19. Security deposit @5% and necessary recoveries i.e. GST, Labour Cess and Income Tax etc. will be recovered from the bills of the contractor.

Kumar Gaur
Executive Engineer
03/9/25.

Annexure-'1'

Name of Work;- Renovation of conference room and toilet etc. at Gurugram office

Item No.	Description of item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead. For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm	53.52	Sqm.	73.40	3928.37
2	Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 metres lead	7.96	Sqm.	54.65	434.80
3	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete. Size of Tile 600x600 mm	55.35	Sqm.	1553.45	85983.46
4	Wall painting with premium acrylic emulsion paint of interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour. Two coats	139.62	Sqm.	142.80	19937.74
5	Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), Jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.	2.77	sqm.	1096.55	3039.64

Reasonable
JE (C)

6	Providing and fixing Ist quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	10.89	Sqm.	1267.95	13807.98
7	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	1.00	each	6515.55	6515.55
8	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require: White Vitreous China Flat back wash basin size 550x400 mm with single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap	1.00	each	1879.20	1879.20
9	Providing and fixing C.P. brass angle valve for basin mixer and geyser points of approved quality conforming to IS:8931: 15mm nominal bore	2.00	each	574.30	1148.60

10	Providing and fixing C.P. brass bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS:8931 : 15 mm nominal bore	1.00	each	506.80	506.80
11	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm beveled edge mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete.	1.00	each	1607.95	1607.95
12	Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete.Semi rigid pipe32 mm dia	1.00	each	103.90	103.90
13	Providing and fixing uplasticised PVC connection pipe with brass unions : 45 cm length, 15 mm nominal bore	2.00	each	97.75	195.50
14	Providing and fixing PTMT towel ring trapezoidal shape 215 mm long, 200 mm wide with minimum distances of 37 mm from wall face with concealed fittings arrangement of approved quality and colour, weighing not less than 88 gms	1.00	each	231.95	231.95
	Total				139321.42
	% Above / below				
	Quoted amount in Rupees;				

Signature & stamp of Contractor/Agency

TP in mobile

03/11/15